



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1399/2025**

MANKIND PHARMA LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit
Arvind & Ms. Nidhi Pathak,
Advs. (through VC)

versus

MEDIKIND BIO SCIENCE PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Aarzu Khattar, Ld. Local
Commissioner.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.02.2026

%

Compliance-affidavit u/O XXXIX Rule 3 has been filed by the plaintiff. Same be taken on record.

Ld. Local Commissioner's report has been filed by Ms. Aarzu Khattar. Same be taken on record. Ld. Local Commissioner submitted that the fees has been paid by the ld. counsel for the plaintiff. Submissions be taken on record.

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 85762/2026 and as per same, the defendants have been served through emails on 29.01.2026. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the defendant no. 3 is proprietor of defendant no. 2 as well as director of defendant no. 1.

All the defendants have been served.

The prescribed time period to file the written statement has yet not expired, upon filing of written statement, then replication be

filed in accordance with law.



List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **16.04.2026**.

**IA No. 32408/2025(u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No reply has been filed by the defendants and the prescribed time period to file the reply as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 22.12.2025 has not expired.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any