



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011049992025

+ **CS(COMM) 1399/2025**

MANKIND PHARMA LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Rishabh Rao, Adv.**
(through VC)

versus

MEDIKIND BIO SCIENCE PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.
.....Defendant

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
03.08.2026

%

Till date no written statement has been filed by defendant no. 1 to 3 (service mentioned in the order dated 23.02.2026) and the prescribed time period to file the written statement has already expired, therefore the right of defendant no. 1 to 3 to file the written statement stands closed.

On request on behalf of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **07.10.2026**.

**IA No. 32408/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No reply has been filed by the defendants and the prescribed time period to file the reply in terms of order of the Hon'ble Court dated 22.12.2025 has already expired.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 3, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)